Earnings before provision for income
taxes

 $ 64,402 $ 57,191  12.6% $ 206,325 $ 252,050  (18.1)%

Segment gross margin:

 2024   2023

 Basis Point
Change  2024   2023

 Basis Point
Change

SBS
  60.4%  59.2%  120  59.7%  59.2%  50

BSG
  39.0%  39.3%  (30)  39.3%  39.8%  (50)

Segment operating margin:

SBS
  17.4%  15.0%  240  15.9%  16.8%  (90)

BSG
  11.0%  11.5%  (50)  11.1%  11.4%  (30)

Consolidated operating margin

  8.8%  8.3%  50  7.6%  8.7%  (110)

(1) Unallocated expenses, including share-based compensation expense, consist of corporate and shared costs and are included in selling, general and administrative
expenses. Additionally, unallocated expenses include costs associated with our Fuel for Growth initiative.

 Supplemental Schedule 2
SALLY BEAUTY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliations
(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2024
 As Reported

(GAAP) Restructuring
Fuel for Growth and

Other
As Adjusted (Non-

GAAP)

Cost of products sold
 $ 455,827 $ — $ — $ 455,827

Consolidated gross margin
  51.2%  51.2%

Selling, general and administrative expenses
  397,371  —  (6,191)  391,180

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
  42.5%  41.8%

Restructuring
  (436)  436  —  —

Operating earnings
  82,266  (436)  6,191  88,021

Operating margin
  8.8%  9.4%

Interest expense
  17,864  —  —  17,864

Earnings before provision for income taxes
  64,402  (436)  6,191  70,157

Provision for income taxes

  16,346  (113)  1,592  17,825

Net earnings

 $ 48,056 $ (323) $ 4,599 $ 52,332

Earnings per share:

Basic
 $ 0.47 $ (0.00) $ 0.05 $ 0.51

Diluted

 $ 0.46 $ (0.00) $ 0.04 $ 0.50

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2023
 As Reported

(GAAP) Restructuring
COVID and

Other
Loss on Debt

Extinguishment
As Adjusted (Non-

GAAP)

 $ 454,794 $ — $ — $ — $ 454,794

(1)

(1) (2)

(4)

(5)

(1) (2) (3)

Cost of products sold

Consolidated gross margin
  50.6%  50.6%

Selling, general and administrative expenses
  390,526  (606)  (2,649)  —  387,271

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
  42.4%  42.0%

Restructuring
  (872)  872  —  —  —

Operating earnings
  76,908  (266)  2,649  —  79,291

Operating margin
  8.3%  8.6%

Interest expense
  19,717  —  —  (1,793)  17,924

Earnings before provision for income taxes
  57,191  (266)  2,649  1,793  61,367

Provision for income taxes

  14,610  (181)  779  461  15,669

Net earnings

 $ 42,581 $ (85) $ 1,870 $ 1,332 $ 45,698

Earnings per share:

Basic
 $ 0.40 $ (0.00) $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ 0.43

Diluted

 $ 0.39 $ (0.00) $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ 0.42

(1) For the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, restructuring represents expenses and adjustments incurred primarily in connection with our
Distribution Center Consolidation and Store Optimization Plan.

(2) For the three months ended September 30, 2024, Fuel for Growth and other represents expenses related to consulting services and severance expenses. For the
three months ended September 30, 2023, COVID and other relates primarily to obsolete personal-protective equipment ("PPE") related to store supplies in selling,